

Evidence of PW- 2 for petitioner on oath

I solemnly affirm :

My name : Bhawana Sachin Patankar
Age : 43 years,
Occupation : Pharmacist/business
R/o. : Besa, Nagpur.

Examination-in-chief by Smt. Komal Aasare, Advocate, holding for Smt. Uma Bhattad, learned Advocate for the petitioner :

I am pharmacist and run my business in the name Sai Medical Stores. I received witness summons. Photo of its summons available in my mobile.

2] Now I am referred with n all 31 bills issued by my pharmacy to patient Rajesh Tarone. Medicines were supplied to patent on the prescription of Dr. Piyush Dhawale. Contents of bills are correct. I received in all amount Rs. 55,552/-. Some of the bills are signed by me and some the pharmacists attached to my medical stores. Those bills are marked as **Exh. 30 collectively**.

3] I have brought with me print of E-intimation/licence dated 31/12/2025 issued me under Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 by Asst. Commissioner, Food and Drugs Inspector. I am producing its copy with list **Exh. 31**. Its copy is correct, marked as **Exh. 32**.

Crosse-examination by Shri J.H Jumade, learned advocate for respondent No. 1 :

4] I have not brought with me the degree certificate of staff pharmacists attached to my medical stores. It is not correct to say that I myself do not look after my business and that only my staff members running. It is not correct to say that I issued false bills at the instance of petitioner Rajesh. It is not correct to say that I am deposing false.

Cross-examination by Shri Moadk, Advocate, holding for Shri C.B. Pande, learned Advocate for respondent No. 2 :

5] I have not brought account statements of those bills. I received payment in cash. I have not brought with me cash account book. I do not know patient's history. I have not brought with me stock register of my business. No separate receipt had been issued against the payment. It is not correct to say that since I did not receive full payment I have not brought those documents. All bills are computer generated prints. I have not annexed any certificate under BSA. It is not correct to say that I am deposing false to assist the petitioner.

No Re-examination.

ROAC

Before me,

Nagpur.
Dt/-15/06/2026.

Sd/-
(Smt. M.A.Baraliya)
Member,
Additional Temporary MACT, Nagpur.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this evidence are word to word as per original evidence uploaded in the CIS System by way of PDF File.

Name of Stenographer : A.W. Sangle.